

M 197/2020

CIS Mr. Maintenance 197/2020

01/02/2025

Today is fixed for Further Evidence of PW1.

Both parties are present.

One Petition is filed on behalf of the Petitioner praying for withdrawal of money deposited by the OP on 18/09/2024, 07/10/2024, 18/11/2024, 22/12/2024, 27/01/2025. The total amount is Rs. 15,000/-.

Both set of Advocates submits that the OP made deposits in compliance of the order passed by Ld. Revisional court. They also submit that the next date fixed for hearing in the court of Ld. Revisional court is on 01/03/2025

Considered, the prayer for withdrawl of money is allowed.

Judicial Cashier is directed to handover the money deposited in the aforesaid dates totalling Rs. 15,000/- be handed over to petitioner after proper verification.

Record shows that the OP is depositing Rs. 3000/-per month in compliance of order passed by Ld Revisional Court. Copy of order passed in Criminal Revision 02/2024 OP is in the record. It appears that OP is complying the order no. 2 dated 19/01/2024 passed by Ld. ADJ, 1st Court, Kakdwip. In the same order LCR was called too. But it appears that the record is yet to be sent.

In the CIS system the next fixed in Cr. Revision 02/2024 is 01/03/2025 and the day is fixed for awaiting TCR.

If the case record is not sent at the earliest, neither this court nor the revisional court can proceed to adjudicate the matter. Non sending of record will lead to unncesary delay.

In view of the order no. 2 dated 19/01/2024 passed by Ld. ADJ 1st Court Kakdwip, I am of opinion that the case record should be sent at once for interest of justice.

BC II is directed to prepare all the relevant documents and send the record at once.

Supplemenatry record to be opened.

To 09/06/2025 for awaiting record.

D/C by me.

ACJM, Kakdwip

ACJM, Kakdwip